WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1955

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No.370

(By Mr. Francis)

PASSED Mars /2 1955

In Effect Mistry May from Passage

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State
MAR 17 1955

Of West Virginia

D. PITT O'PRIEN

SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 370

(By Mr. Francis)

[Passed March 12, 1955; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty-two, article fourteen, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to tax on gasoline.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty-two, article fourteen, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 22. Taxes to be Used for Road Purposes.—All

- 2 taxes collected under the provisions of this article shall
- 3 be paid into the state treasury and shall be used only for
- 4 the purpose of the construction, reconstruction, main-
- 5 tenance and repair of roads and highways, payment of
- 6 the interest and sinking fund on state bonds issued for
- 7 road purposes and the cost of administration and enforce-

- 8 ment of this article by the tax commissioner, which cost
- 9 of administration and enforcement shall not exceed one-
- 10 half of one per cent of the total net gasoline excise
- 11 tax collections during the fiscal year commencing July
- 12 one, one thousand nine hundred fifty-five and each fiscal
- 13 year thereafter.
- 14 Unless necessary for such bond requirements, one-fifth
- 15 of the taxes collected under the provisions of this article
- 16 shall be used for secondary road purposes.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

(10.00
Cellelaner
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
1 / 2
Takes effect junely lays from passage
passage.
Mosaur My les
Clerk of the Senate
(all line line)
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Clerk of the flouse of Delegates
on the
Talkh Den
President of the Senate
W. E. Flanneres
Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker House of Delegates
\mathcal{U}
www.common.common
^
The within approved this the 6
101
The within approved this the 16 day of March , 1955.
, 1000.
William Chlarland
William Malland
Governor
1
Filed in the Office of the Secretary 555 tate
of West Virginia
D. PITT UBRIEN
SECRETARY OF STATE